
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

  

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1259 

ANSWERED ON 27th JULY, 2023 

  

CONSTRUCTION OF SUBWAY 

†1259 .  SHRI SANJAY BHATIA: 

  

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

  

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 
be pleased to state: 

(a) the details and the progress made in the construction of the limited 

height subway in Karnal, particularly at Assandh Road-Police Post CLS Road 

Crossing/Jatal Road-Mahaveer Colony/Rajnagar-Shiv Chowk; 

  

(b) whether the construction of Panipat to Khatima National Highway is 

likely to be completed in May 2023; and 

  

(c) if so, the action taken by the Government in this regard so far? 

  

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

  (SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

(a)      Ministry of Road Transport and Highways is primarily responsible 

for  development of National Highways. The said underpasses are not on 

NHs.  

      As per the information received from Ministry of Railways, target for 

completion of underpasses at Assandh Road and  at  Rajnagar-Shiv chowk 

is December 2023. There is no proposal of underpass at Jatal Road- Mahavir 

colony.  

(b) & (c) No Sir. Panipat to Khatima National Highway (4 lane) is being 

executed in 4 packages and completion is planned as  March, 2024. Close 

monitoring is done to ensure completion of the work within the target. 

  

                                     ***** 


